
BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

In the Matter of AGREED

Registered Nurse License Number 501324

issued to GAY LYN WEIGELT ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,

considered the matter of GAY LYN WEIGELT, Registered Nurse License Number 501324,

hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may be subject

to discipline pursuant to Section 301. 452( b)( 10)&( 12), Texas Occupations Code.  Respondent

waived notice and hearing and agreed to the entry of this Order approved by Katherine A. Thomas,

MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director, on April 16, 2015.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1.       Prior to the institution ofAgency proceedings, notice ofthe matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to

show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license( s).

2.       Respondent waived notice and hearing and agreed to the entry of this Order.

3.       Respondent's license to practice as a professional nurse in the State of Texas is in current
status.

4.       Respondent received a Baccalaureate Degree inNursing from University ofTexas, Houston,
Texas, on December 1, 1981. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in
the State of Texas on September 15, 1982.

5. Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:

1982- 1983 Unknown
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Respondent' s nursing employment history continued:

1983- 1993 StaffNurse University of Texas Medical Branch
Galveston, Texas

1993- 1999 Nurse Clinician University of Texas Medical Branch
Galveston, Texas

1999- 2000 Staff Nurse University of Texas Medical Branch
Galveston, Texas

2000- 2003 Staff Nurse Qstaff/Clear Lake Regional Medical

Houston, Texas

2003- 2007 Phlebotomist Quest Diagnostics

Houston, Texas

2007- 2008 StaffNurse St. Joseph Medical Center

Houston, Texas

2008- present Not in Nursing

6. On or about June 25, 1985, Respondent was issued the sanction of REPRIMAND by the
Texas Board ofNursing. A copy ofthe Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Agreed
Order dated June 25, 1985, is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

7. On or about November 17,  1987, Respondent was issued the sanction of SUSPEND

PROBATE by the Texas Board ofNursing. A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of
Law, and Agreed Order dated November 17,  1987, is attached and incorporated, by
reference, as part of this Order.

8. On or about April 18, 2001, Respondent was issued an Agreed Order by the Board ofNurse
Examiners for the State of Texas requiring her to successfully complete the Texas Peer
Assistance Program for Nurses ( TPAPN). A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of
Law, and Agreed Order dated April 18, 2001, is attached and incorporated, by reference, as
part of this Order.

9. On or about November 17, 2002, Respondent was issued the sanction of VOLUNTARY

SURRENDER by the Texas Board ofNursing. A copy ofthe Findings ofFact, Conclusions
of Law, and Agreed Order dated November 17, 2002, is attached and incorporated, by
reference, as part of this Order.
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10.      On or about October 20, 2005, Respondent was issued the sanction of REINSTATEMENT

ORDER by the Texas Board of Nursing.  A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of
Law, and Agreed Order dated October 20, 2005, is attached and incorporated, by reference,
as part of this Order.

11.      On or about September 8, 2009, Respondent was issued the sanction of ENFORCED

SUSPENSION by the Texas Board ofNursing. A copy of the Findings ofFact, Conclusions
of Law, and Agreed Order dated September 8, 2009, is attached and incorporated, by
reference, as part of this Order.

12.      On or about July 15, 2013, Respondent submitted a License Renewal Form to the Texas
Board ofNursing, in which she answered" Yes" to the question: " Have you, within the past

24 months or since your last renewal, for any criminal offense, including those pending
appeal:

A.       been convicted of a misdemeanor?

B.       been convicted of a felony?
C.       pled nolo contendere, no contest, or guilty?
D.       received deferred adjudication?

E.       been placed on community supervision or court-ordered probation, whether
or not adjudicated guilty?

F.       been sentenced to serve jail or prison time? court-ordered confinement?

G.       been granted pre-trial diversion?

H.       been arrested or any pending criminal charges?
I. been cited or charged with any violation of the law?
J. been subject of a court-martial; Article 15 violation, or received any form of

military judgment/punishment/action?"

Respondent disclosed that, on or about June 29, 2012, Respondent entered a plea ofGuilty
to and was convicted ofOBSTRUCT HIGHWAY PASSAGEWAY, a Class B misdemeanor

offense committed on September 5, 2011, in the County Court at Law No. 1 of Galveston
County, Texas, under Cause No. MD-0317863. As a result ofthe conviction Respondent was
sentenced to sixty days in the Galveston County Jail.

13.      On or about July 15, 2013, Respondent submitted a License Renewal Form to the Texas
Board ofNursing, in which she answered" Yes" to the question: In the Past 5 years, have you
been addicted or treated for the use of alcohol or any other drug? (you may answer "no" if
you have completed and/or are in compliance with TPAPN)

Respondent disclosed that, her current sobriety date is November 11, 2011 and that she began
working the steps ofAlcoholics Anonymous with a new sponsor, on or about November 20,
2011.
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14.      Respondent demonstrably verified through objective and probative evidence that she has
been abstinent from all mind altering drugs and alcohol since November 11, 2011.  As

evidenced through supportive letters from the twelve- step recovering community, witness
statements and other documentary evidence Respondent has demonstrated Rehabilitative
Potential. Respondent has verified a steady record ofemployment as well as the completion
of the core educational components to become a Licensed Chemical Dependency Counselor
LCDC). Respondent has also applied for and received a LCDC Intern Permit and has been

working towards the completion of her intern hours through the Memorial Hermann
Prevention and Recovery Center( PARC). At the PARC Respondent has been subjected to

Random Urine Drug Screens per the hospitals policy, and has an unblemished performance
history. Her supervisors are aware ofher history with chemical dependency and she uses her
past experience as an asset to assist the PARC' s patients. Respondent is integrally involved
in twelve step recovery as she has a sponsor, a home-group, routinely engages in service
opportunities and openly welcomes the" new corners".

15.      The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency.

16.      Formal Charges were filed on September 2, 2014.

17.      Formal Charges were mailed to Respondent on September 4, 2014.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1.       Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301. 451- 301. 555, the Board has jurisdiction

over this matter.

2.       Notice was served in accordance with law.

3.       The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s)  of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

217. 12( 5)&( 13).

4.       The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301. 452(b)( 10)&( 12), Texas

Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number
501324, heretofore issued to GAY LYN WEIGELT, including revocation of Respondent's
license( s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

5.       Pursuant to Section 301. 463( d), Texas Occupations Code, this Agreed Order is a settlement

agreement under Rule 408, Texas Rules of Evidence, in civil or criminal litigation.
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TERMS OF ORDER

I.  SANCTION AND APPLICABILITY

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas

Board ofNursing, that Registered Nurse License Number 501324, previously issued to GAY LYN

WEIGELT,  to practice nursing in Texas is hereby SUSPENDED and said suspension is

ENFORCED until Respondent:

A.       Completes an appropriate treatment program approved by the Board;

B.       Provides documentation of successful completion; and

C.       Obtains thirty-six (36) consecutive months of sobriety.

Any relapse prior to the completion ofthe required thirty-six( 36) consecutive months

of sobriety will result in revocation or, at a minimum, an extension of the enforced suspension until

such thirty-six (36) consecutive months of sobriety and additional treatment have been attained.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, upon verification ofsuccessful completion ofthe above

requirements, the Suspension will be STAYED, and RESPONDENT will be issued a LIMITED

LICENSE with STIPULATIONS.

D.       The stipulations outlined and required herein SHALL supercede all previous

stipulations required by any Order entered by the Texas Board ofNursing.

E.       While under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT SHALL NOT

provide direct patient care. For the purposes of this Order, direct patient

care involves a personal relationship between the nurse and the client, and
includes, but is not limited to: teaching, counseling, assessing the client's
needs and strengths, and providing skilled nursing care.

F. This Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent
to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

G.       This Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent' s nurse licensure compact
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privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

H.       Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas in another nurse
licensure compact party state without first obtaining the written permission
of the Texas Board of Nursing and the Board of Nursing in the nurse
licensure compact party state where Respondent wishes to work.

I. In addition to any other requirements imposed by law, Respondent must
obtain twelve( 12) consecutive months of sobriety demonstrated by monthly
urine drug screens before petitioning the Board to return to direct patient
care.

II. COMPLIANCE WITH LAW

While under the terms ofthis Order, RESPONDENT agrees to comply in all respects

with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code,  §§ 301. 001 et seq., the Rules and

Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. AD1vmv. CODE §§ 211. 1

et seq., and this Order.

III.       FURTHER COMPLAINTS

If, during the period ofprobation, an additional allegation, accusation, or petition is

reported or filed against the Respondent's license( s), the probationary period shall not expire and

shall automatically be extended until the allegation, accusation, or petition has been acted upon by

the Board..

IV. RESTORATION OF PATIENT CARE PRIVILEGE AND/ OR

UNENCUMBERED LICENSE(S)

SHOULD RESPONDENT desire to provide direct patient care, RESPONDENT

SHALL petition the Board for such approval, at which time, the RESPONDENT MUST satisfy all

then existing requirements for re- issuance ofthe privilege to provide direct patient care. Further, the
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Board may impose reasonable conditions that must be satisfied by the RESPONDENT before

re- issuance of an unencumbered license.

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT' S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right,to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed.

Order; I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violation(s) alleged hereitt. By

my signature on this Order, I agree to the entryof this Order, and any conditions of said Order, to

avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order: I

understand that when this Order becomes final and the terms of this Order become effective, a

copy will be mailed to me. I understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of

this Order, I'will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including possible.

revocation of my license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as"a consequence of my
noncompliance.

Signed. this 15 day of I .  / 20 t5",

a    "

Oti
Jll of

GAY WEIGELT espondent
s1  y tE

Sworn to and subscribed before me this    --  ,     I 20>

SEAL
r

e rt,

4 ill.  PINKED. HENDERStNV,  Notary Public in and for the State of :'  ` ?       --
o totairuito,atootroas

4Nir

SEPTEMBER 9, 2015
Approved as to form:and sttbstance.

s
vi. P3     *• fi r e     -.  »' '. %""   ,

LOUIS LEICHTER, Att.   ey Respondent
r

Signed this /" " day of  ,/  ; r '     , 20
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the
15th

day of April, 2015, by GAY

LYN WEIGELT, Registered Nurse License Number 501324, and said Order is final.

Effective this
12th

day of May, 2015.

4r.sterZ, 1/1)77.412)

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN

Executive Director on behalf

of said Board
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BEFORE THE BQARD OF RASE EXAMINERS
FOR THE: STATE OF TEXAS

t************t*w*******

In the Matter of Permanent Certificate
Number 501324 issued to
GAY L. POFFINBARGER

ORDER OF THE BOARD

TO:   Gay L. Poffinbarger

3822 69th St. 1106

Galveston, Texas 77551

The Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas in a

regularly scheduled meeting held on the 25th day of' June, 198S, con-

sidered the conduct of GAY L.  POFFINBARGER, Permanent- Certificate Number

501324,

At the' meeting, Or. Jean Pryor, R. N. , President of the Board,

presided and the following members were present:     

Mrs. Pauline Barnes, R. H.       Mrs. Mary Elizabeth Jackson
Mrs.  Karen 6.  Barnes- Cure, R. N.      Mrs. Mary Virginia Jacobs, R. N.

firs. Marlene Hudgins, R. N.  .  Or. Ruby Norris

Following receipt of information,, GAY L. POFFINBARGER agreed  —       •

to a Consent to Board Order from the Board of Nurse Examiners.   Respondent

was not present at the Board of Nurse Examiners scheduled Herring but

did appear at a Hearing before the Hearing Officer.   Testimony and other

evidence was received by the Board and, as a result thereof, the Board

makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1.    GAY L.  POFFINBARGER, hereinafter referred to as " Respondent",

is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the
State of Texas .

2.    Respondent, while employed with The University of Texas Medical
Branch,  Galveston, Texas, appropriated Oer,  rol SC mos., without

authorization,  belonging to the aforementioned facility and/ or
to the patients - thereof, on. or_ about_September_ 22,  l981.



3.-    Respondent did not deprive patients of their medications.

4,     Respondent entered the inpatient therapy- program at The
University of Texas Medical Branch, Galveston, Texas, on

October IS,  1984,  and completed said program on November 16.
1964.

S.    Respondent continues her employment with The University of Texas
Medical Branch, Galveston, Texas. .

6.    Respondent attends Group Aftercare and Narcotics Anonymous on a
weekly basis.     .

7.    Respondent has produced nine  ( 9)  negative screens for controlled
substances,  to date.    

8.    Respondent desires to continua her career in professional nursing.

CONCLUSIONS Of LAW

1.    The Board of Nurse. Examiners has jurisdiction ove:  this matter.

Z.    Based upon the evidence received, Respondent is in violation of
applicable Texas law,  the aforementioned action and conduct, in       ,

the c; : nfon of the Board,- constitutes unprofessional conduct.

ORDER   '      

In';1ti ew Of The Findings Of Fact,  i t it hereby ordered that .  -

GAY L.  POFFIMBARGER,  license number 501324, be issued a reprimand.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that : license number 5813: 4, be subject

to the following stipulations:       

1)   Respondent shall notify each potential. employer in pro-
f

fessional nursing of this Order of the Board and the stipulations' on

his/ her license as stated herein by presenting a copy of- said order to

each potential employer.    If employment is obtained.  the employer must       '

notify the Office of the Board of nurse Examiners. in writing that they

are aware of the specific stipulations placed on said license.

2)



2)   That during her' employment as a professierfal nurse, each

employer of GAY L.  POFFUIBARGER submit on forms provided by the Board of

Nurse Examiners,  periodic reports as to her capability to practice

professional nursing,  such reports due at the office of the Board of

Nurse Examiners at the end of each three months of employment for a
minimum of eighteen ( 18) Months from the date of employment.

3) , That,  if the place of employment changes,  the Board of

Nurse- Examiners is to be notified tmnediately.   .

4)   Respondent may not be employed by' a 1lurse. Regtstry/ temAorary

nurse employment agency.

5)   That written reports as to her progress in therapy, ,

rehabilitation and capability to practice professional nursing bP submitted

to the Board of. Nurse Examiners, on- fbrnss provided by the Board,  from her

professional counselor, such reports .to be furnished each and every

three months fur a minimwit of eighteen ( 18) months, or until dismissed

from therapy.

8)   Respondent shall submit to random periodic screens for

controlled substances at least once every three ( 3). months, for a minimum

period of eighteen  ( 18) months, properly monitored and administered by

Respondent' s employer or counselor and personally observed by said

individual or a trusted member of his/ her staff.   Respondent shall cause

written repdrts from said employer or counselor to be sent to. the Board

of Nurse Examiners on a quarterly basis after the commencement of Re-

spondent' s probation,  concerning -the results of said random periodic

screens, except that if any sample tests positive for narcotic, controlled

substance or habit forming substance which Respondent has- used without a

prescription from her physician,: they shall report such findings to the

Board of 3urse Examiners immediately.   Expenses encumbered by said

screens shall be borne by Respondent.
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1)   The probation period can be served only while respondent

is employed in a capacity for which her nursing license is required. and
subject to board approval.     

8)   The Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas shall

review and evaluate the practice or professional nursing by Respondent
at the end of the probation period.   It is hereby understood that after
said evaluation,  the Board, of Nurse Examiners may restore all rights and
privileges incident to the license of-Respondent, but may also extend or

modify the teems of probation,  if extension. or modification is warranted

by evidence presented to the Board.

9)(9)   That; GAY L.  POFFINBARGER shall comply in all respects
with the Revised Civil Statutes of Texas, Article 4513 throtigh 4828,

Rules and Regulations Reiattng to Professional Nurse Educatton,• Licensure

and Practice of •the Board of Nurse Examiners and, the provisions of the

terns of. this Order of the Board.

The Board admonishes the Respondent that the prune objective

of the nursingprofession is to render service to humanity and, whoever

chooses this profession, assumes the obligation to conduct themselves in

accordance with nursing standards as well as the obligation to the laws

of the State of Texas.    

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED AND THE BOARD SO FINDS;  in accordance

with Article 6252- 13a,  16( c),  Revised Civil Statutes of Texas,  that an

t ainent peril to the public health,  safety, or welfare requires ' immediate

effect to this Order and the same shall be effective on the date herein     •

below rendered.    -

Entered this the 25th day of June, 1985,



1 Certificate to Order of BoarG.
In the matter of Permanent

r  •  Certificate No.  501324
Issued to GAY L. POFFINBARGER

The aforementioned Findfn'rs of Fact, Conclusions of Law andOrder of the Board represent a final decision or Order duly made by the    .Board of Nurse Examiners in and far the State of Texas this the 25th 'day of June,  1985.    -       
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF . NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

e** s**** S

in the Hatter of Permanent Certificate     §
Number 501324 issued to
GAY- LYN HEIGELT

ORDER OF THE BOARD

T0:   Gay Lyn Weigelt
P. O. Box 5361
Galveston, Texas  . 77554

The Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas in, a regularly

scheduled meeting, having set a hearing to be held on November 17, 1987, to .

determine whether cause exists under Article 4525 ( a)  ( 8) and ( 9). Revised Civil

Statutes of Texas, as amended, to suspend or revoke license number 501324,

heretofore- issued to GAY LYN WEIGELT,  pursuant to Teias lag, which hearing was

held on November 17, 1987,  pursuant to applicable Texas law.

At the hearing. Mrs. Pauline Barnes, R. N., President of the Board,

presided and the following members were present:

Or. Lynn C. Besselman   -     Or. Jean' Pryor, R. N.    
Mrs. Mary Virginia Jacobs,  R. N. Hrs.. A. Joanna Seamans, R. N.

The Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas was represented by

Philip Maxwell , counsel to the Board.   Respondent was present but. not repre-

sented by counsel, although having. been notified of her rights regarding same.

Testimony" and other evidence was received by the Board and, as a result thereof,

the Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1.   That Sworn Complaint was filed with the Board of Nurse Examiners for the
State of Texas in accordance with law.

2.   That Notice of Hearing and Complaint were served upon GAY LYN uEIGELT in
accordance with law.
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3.   GAY LYN KNELT, hereinafter referred to as " Respondent`,  is currently    •
licensed to- practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4.   Respondent-, while employed with The University of Texas Medical Sranch,
Galveston, Texas, during the months of June, 1987, and July,  1987,
appropriated demerol and valium, without authorization, belonging to the    -
aforementioned facility and/ or to the patients thereof.

The above action is in violation of §21713 ( 5), Rules and Regulations
Relating to Professional Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, which

prohibits;

Appropriatin.g,  in connection with the practice of
nursing, medications, supplies•, equipment, or personal
items of the patient/ client,  employer, or any other
person or entity."'

5.   Respondents while employed with- the afotementlonef facility engaged in the
intemperate use of deaerol and vellum during the months of June, 1987, and

July, 1987.

The above action constitutes the intemperate use of drugs, in viol`. ion of
Article 4525 ( a)  ( 8) , Revised Civil Statutes of Texas, as amandtd.

The aforementioned action and conduct constitutes unprofessional or
dishonorable conduct which,  in the Opinion of the• 8oard,  is likely to .     
deceive, defraud or injure patients or the public,  in violation of Article
4525 ( a) ( 8) and ( 9), Revised Civil Statutes of Texas, as amended.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAw

1.   That pursuant to Article 4525, Revised Civil -Statutes -of Texas, as amended',

the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas has jurisdiction over
this matter.

2.   That tha evidence received was conclusive to prove unprofessional or
dishonorable conduct which,- in the opinion of the Board,  is likely to
deceive, defraud,  or injure patients and the public.

3.   That the activities of the nurse in question constituted sufficient cause
pursuant to Article 4525  ( a)  ( 8)  and ( 9), Revised Civil Statutes of Texas,
as amended, to suspend license number 501324, heretofore issued to GAY LYN
REMELT, to practice professional nursing in Texas.
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ORDER

NOV, THEREFORE,  IT IS ORDERED that license number 501324, heretofore

issued to GAY LYN WEIGELT to practice professional. nursing in the State of Texas

be and the same is hereby suspended for alperiod of two ( 2) years and said

licensd, upon receipt of this Order be immediately delivered to the office of the

Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas until such time as she secures

employment as a professional nurse.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that upon receipt of the notification of

eiployment fora in the office of the Board of Nurse Examiners for- the" State of

Texas the suspension be probated for a" minimums period of four ( 4) years with the

following stipulations:

1)   Respondent must return her. current certificate of re- registration

wallet-size) to the office of the Board o.f•Nurse Examiners for •the State of

Texas immediately for appropriate notation.   

2) ' Respondent shall notify each employer/ potential employer in  •

professional nursing of this Order of the Board and- the stipulations on: his/ her

license by presenting a copy of this order to"each potential employer.   When

employment is obtained, Respondent must cause the employer to submit the

notification of employment form to the Board office.

3)   That when she finds employment as a professional nurse and

submits to the Board of Nurse •£xaniners proof of such employment, the license of

GAY LYN NEIGELT will .be • reissued.

4)   That during her employment as a professional nurse, each employer

of GAY LYN WEIGELT submit on forms provided by the Board of Nurse Examiners,

periodic reports as to her capability to practice professional nursing,  Such

3-



reports are due at the office of the Board of Nurse Examiners at the end of each

three months of employment for a minimum period of four ( 4) years from the data

of employment.   If the place of- employment changes, the Board of Nurse Examiners

is to be notified immediately.

5)   The terms of this. Order can be served only while Respondent is

employed in the capacity of a registered nurse in a hospital , nursing home, or

like employment, where the nurse is supervised.   The nurse may not be employed

by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency or•home health agency.

6)  - Respondent may net practice as a professional nurse in any .

critical card area( s)  for a Minimum period of four ( 4) years.   Critical care      ,

areas are Identified as any intensive care unit, emergency room, operating room

and recovery room.

7)   Respondent may not practice as a professional nurse on the night

shift for a minimum period co? one ( 1) year.

8)   Respondent may not administer or have any contact with controlled

substances and/ or any mood altering substances for a minimum period of one ( I)

year.

9)   Respondent shall completely abstain from the consumption or

injection of controlled substances,- except as prescribed by a. duly licensed

practitioner for a legitimate purpose.   Respondent shall have sent to the Board

of Nurse Examiners,  in. writing and wtthin ten ( 10) days', by the prescribing

physician or dentist, a report identifying the medication and dosage.   Re-

spondent shall submit to random periodic screens for controlled substances and•

alcohol at least once every week,  for a minimum period of three ( 3) months.   If

all of the aforementioned screens test negative for controlled substances and

alcohol , then the screens shall be required at least once every month for a
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minimum period of three  ( 3)  months.   If all the aforementioned screens test

negative for controlled substances and alcohol , then the screens shall bd

required at least once every three ( 3) months for the duration of the probation

period.   All screens shall, be- property monitored and administered by Respon-

dent' s employer and personally observed by this individual or a trusted member

of his/ her staff.   Respondent shall have written reports from the employer sent

to the Board of Nurse Examiners concerning the results of the random periodic

screens.   If any sample tests positive for alcohol, narcotic, controlled

substance or habit forming substance which Respondent has used without a

prescription from a physician or dentist, they shall report the findings to the   '

Board of Nurse Examiners immediately.   Expenses encumbered by the screens..shall

be borne by Respondent.

1Q)  The Board of Nurse Examiners shall review reports regarding the

practice of professional nursing. by Respondent at the end of the probation

period.   It is understood that after the revi. tw, the Board may restore all

rights and privileges incident to the license of Respondent, but cty also extend

or modify, the terns of probation,  if extension or modt_fication is warranted by

evidence presented to the Board. .

11)   Respondent ' shall participate in therapy and written reports as

to her progress- in therapy,  rehabilitation and capability to practice profes-

sional nursing shall be submitted to the Board of Nurse examiners, lm forms

provided. by the Board,  from her professional counselor,  such reports are to he

1  ,    furnished each and every month for a minimum period of three ( 3) months.   If all

of the aforementioned reports are acceptable,  then the reports shill be required

at the end of each three  ( 3) months for the duration of the probation period, or

until dismissed from therapy.
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12)   Respondent shall provide evidence of attendance of at least two . •

2)  support group meetings per week.   The weekly meetings shall consist of ( a)  a

minimum of one ( 1)  impaired nurse support group and ( b) another local support

group for substance abuse.   Such evidence shall be submitted to the office of

the Board of Nurse Examiners, on forms provided by the Board, at the end of each

three ( 3) months for a minimum period offour ( 4). years.

13)   That, GAY LYN WEIGELT shall comply in all respects with the

Revised Civil Statutes of Texas, - Article 4513 through 4528,  the Rules and

Regulations Relating to P rofessional• tiurse Education, Licensure and Practice of

the Board of Nurse Examiners and the provisions of the terms of this Order of  •

the Board.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that any failure by' GAY LYN WEIGELT, to comply in

all respects with any provision of the Revised Civil Statutes of Texas; as

amended, with any provision of the Rules and Regulations- Relating to

Professional Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, br any provision of the

terms of probation of suspension of license number S01324, ihell constitute

cause for recission of the probation ordered herein.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, should. the probation of the suspension of

license number 5O1324, . issued to GAY LYN WEIGELT to practice professional

nursing in the State of Texas be rescinded, the nurse shall not be eligible' for

reissuance of a license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas

for two ( 2) years from the date of the Order of recission of the probation.
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED AND THE BOARD SO FIND.,  in_ accordance with

Article 6252- 13a, 16( c) , Revised Civil Statutes of Texas, as amended, that an

imainent peril to the public health, safety, or welfare required immediate

effect of this Order and the same shall be effective on the date herein below

rendered and the same may not be stayed except on proper application to a

District Court in accordance with Article 4525c, - Revised Civil Statutes of

Texas, as amended.

Entered this 17th day of November, 1987.

w
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Iertificate to Order of Board
n the Matter of Permanent      •

Certificate No.   501.324
Issued to GAY LYN WEIGELT

s i

The aforementioned Findings of Fact,• Conclusions of Law and
Order of the Board represent a final decision or Order duly made by the    '
Board of horse Examiners in and for the State of Texas this the 17th

dasy of November, 19874 i
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

In the Matter ofLicense Number 501324     §  .     AGREED   '
issued to GAY LYN WEIGELT ORDER

On thisday the Board ofNurse Examiners for the StateofTexas, herei.nafter ieferred

to as the Board, considered the matter of GAY LYN WEIGELT, License Number 501324,

hereinafter referred to as Respondent

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have

violated Article 4525(b)(8), Revised Civil Statutes of Texas, as emended.  Respondent waived

informal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry ofthis Order offered on March 23,

2001, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director.

INC dF FAt^T

1.       Prior to the iastitution,ofAgency proceedings, notice ofthe matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the lawfor retention of the license.

2.       Respondent waived informal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry ofthis
Order.

3.      Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4.       Respondent' received a Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing from The University of Texas,
Houston, Texas, in December 1981.  Respondent was licensed to practice professional  '.

nursing in the State ofTexas on September 15, 1982'.

5.       Respondent's complete professional employment history is unknown.

6.       On June 25, 1985, Respondent's license to practice professional nursing was issued a
Reprimand with Stipulations, by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State ofTexas. A
copy of the Order of the Board dated June 25, 1985, is attached and incorporated by
reference as part of this Order.
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7.       OnNovember 17, 1987, Respondent' s license to practiceprofessional nursing was Suspended
for two( 2) years, with said suspension probated for four( 4) years, by the Board ofNurse
Examiners for the State ofTexas. A copy of the Order of the Board dated November 17,
1987, is attached and incorporated by reference as part ofthis Order.

8.      Respondent, while employed with The University ofTexas Medical Brz  : 1r at Galveston,

Galveston, Texas, onor abutFebruary 12, 1999, engaged intb of hol,

in that ' -•• I4+111 epc dto it with the do of 1co1 1otileb
a
tte i#t1ili Q• t•

to he that she drank Al '  • .prior to r#    on• '•    The use ol Alcohol by a
Registered Nurse, while subjectt to call on"   , c M•.' i:#      • 1•#{*'.  ability to  - •  ••.•
Imbue :i.:'••i:     1411 1111480, or t1 r#•i .„. «•¢ t wl trod\ ih/• ii\l  •

t#J; is- tti:

ability' to crake a1,• •[. ; a       ^#  ••   ••• • •• C••• ments, j and decisions

regarding     -•• care, thereby placing     •     •  in ixrtentlal danger.

9.     . Respondent, while employed the .• • .••.-•••.•,•-• fluility, on or about lune 7, 1999,.
engaged In the hitemiperabs 1130 Atea k. t• f. i   .:;,• t,•;• a..• i •, 1•_•' d4° 14444   ` t•-«• 4 ••.. i# t• a_ adieu

screen wluchresulted positive forA ohol.Timmof°   •,+,•1 by t  • Nth,white

to       '• i•#>'  •  • ,• ,„„..,,  • iE: • t• tt, r 44# r1a. v x• c     # ai•   14,, Or

I t     +:'  il,.e1     «/ 91=• it ty•       •! 1a t tt• a••: vi

i

@#•) q`.     •{ E ' to 1tr>i:t t:#1 1 E•

accorato, and ..•# F
tt44• 4. 11   . 4 4-    4144. 411$    •!,„ 1444. 4; 14.^       1^ eeiniana regarding patient care,

T• E +. f°'  ip. a=«( ap4'.      A"- A• y«• i 1.•• I..} i#1

10 The t crI inthe Findings ofFactwas reportable under

the •{ •'  ' 7i•,• r: ofArticle 4S a, S Ar.ANN.

11.     The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired m rsing care due. to intemperate use of controlled "substances or chemical    -

12.     Respondeexnfs cortdimt ,-«•'•-• in? •• ' :  Number eight( 8) and nine( 9) resulted from

Respondent's tm•    ••;.# t# by •. •+ 2. 81 ..• t '"" on chemicals.

13.     comphi witht    .. 9 •  o€aBoard approved peer assistance programshould

be--   ••cleat to protect patients acrd the public.    

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

I.      Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301. 451- 301. 455, the Board hasjurisdiction
over this matter_

2.      Notice was served in accordance with law. ,

3.      The evidence,   received is sufficient•to prove violations ofArticle 4525(bX8), TEX. REV.
CIV. STAT. ANN.

4.      The,     ncet rvedis si t S n3Of.

45       ,

Texas•. r „.:;,

Cade,.to takediscipliOry 7  : U Li•      N 5013 fore    •.-, to GAY .

LYN WEI ; n ' T, including revocation of Ressponskunis •  „ x    , +..  license to paw
rkass l Y: in ti ofTeams. .

5.      The ioard thy, in its discretion, order a muse to kaatidipate in a pox :, ,  *."'      ,:'
approyed by the B.,. M + lithe nurse would otherwise have been -  •  1e for -'-    to peer

enhance •{ t .: r e;••• to Sectica 301,410, TOMS ia 1.:: Code.

r DIME .

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT, in lieu of the

sanction ofRevocation under Section 301.453, Texas Occupations Code, SHALL comply with the

following conditions for such a time as is required for RESPONDENT to suceessfUllycompiete the

Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses( TPAPN):

1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within forty-five( 45) days following the date ofentry

of this final Order,.apply to and be accepted into the TPAPN.

2) Uponacceptance into the TPAPN, RESPONDENT SHALL waiveconfidentiality

and provide a copy of the executed TPAPN contract to the Board ofNurse Examiners.

3) RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all requirements of the TPAPN contract

during its term. 
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4) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the TPAPN to notify the Board of Nurse

Examiners ofany violation of the TPAPN contract

IT IS FURTHERAGREED and ORDERED, RESPONDENT SHALL comply inall

respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Revised Civil Statutes. of Texas as amended, Texas

Occupations Code, Section§§ 30 Ian et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Professional

Nurse Education, Liccnsurc and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE§ 211.01 et seq. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent'smultistate licensure privilege, ifany, to practiceprofessional ninsin,g in the State of

Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is

encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant-to a

runitistate licensure privilege without the written peunission ofthe St ius ofTens and the Board of

Nursing in the pasty State where Respondent wishes to wbrk.'

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT fail to comply with this

Order or the terms ofthe participation agreement with the WON:such noncompliance will result

in further disciplinary action including revocation ofRespondent's license and multistate Itidire

privileges, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State ofTexas.

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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ItEaP.OhnEhT3SBIBELCADSLN

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.

I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violations alleged herein. By my signature

on this Order, I agree to the Findings ofFact, Conclusions ofLaw, and Conditions One( 1) through

Four( 4) of this Order to obtain disposition*ofthe allegations through peer assistance and to avoid

further disciplinary action in this.mat   . I waivejudicial review ofthis Order. I understand that this

Orderbawl:ries effectiveuponacceptance by the Executive DirectoronbehalfoftheBoard ofNurse

Examiners, Imd a copy will be mailed to me.• I understand that if I fail to comply withal! terms and

conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including

revocation ofmy license to practice professional nursing lathe State ofTexas, as a consequence of

ray noncompliance.

Signed this fIdayof a 20.,/„)L,

soXII
GAYLYN Zi       •  •  0

Sworn to and subscribed before me this IIt day of 41`,4 20 0  .

SEAL
112-    410_1,

Notary Public in and for the State of •    saw I-
110,008#

Wm*

74. 
1fr

ilinft30 20,4

Approved as to fo       , substance.

DEVI A. S Attorney for '

Signed this/(- 14 day of 2021.
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WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalfofthe

Board ofNusse Examiners for the State ofTexas, does heieby accept and enter the Agreed Order

that was signed on the 11*  day of April , 2001, by GAY LYN WEIGELT, License Number

501324, and said Order ii final.

Entered and effective this 18*  day of April, 2041.

10/. 0- de

44

Yj
r Katherine RA.
Executive Director Ott behalfof said Board
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

In the Matter of License Number 501324     § AGREED

issued to GAY LYN WEIGELT ORDER

On this day, the Board ofNurse Examiners for the State ofTexas, hereinafter referred

to as the Board, accepted the voluntary surrender of License Number 501324, issued to GAY LYN

WEIGELT, hereinafter referred to as Respondent. This action was taken in accordance with Section

301453( c) of the Texas Occupations Code.

Respondent waived informal conference and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this

Order.

The Board makes the following Findings ofFact and Conclusions of Law.

FIN]7INOS OF FACT

1.       Prior to the institution ofAgency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was provided to Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license,

2.       Respondent waived notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order.

3.       Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State ofTexas.

4.       Respondent received a Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing from The University of Texas,
Houston, Texas, in December 1981.  Respondent was licensed to practice professional
nursing in the State ofTexas on September 15, 1982.

5.       Respondent's professional employment history includes:

1182- 4/ 82 Graduate Nurse

Texas Children's Hospital

Houston, Texas

501324: 003 C10v$



Respondent's professional employment history continued:

9/ 82 - 4/ 83 StaffNurse

Texas Children's Hospital

Houston, Texas

6/ 83 - 8/ 83 Staff Nurse II/Children's 4-North

The University ofTexas Medical Branch
Galveston, Texas

8/ 83 - 11/ 87 StaffNurse IUPediatric Intensive Care Unit

The University ofTexas Medical Branch
Galveston, Texas

11/ 87- 8/ 92 StaffNurse II/Children's 5-North
The University ofTexas Medical Branch
Galveston, Texas

8/ 92 - 12/ 93 StaffNurse IIUChildren's 6-North
The University ofTexas Medical Branch
Galveston, Texas

12/ 93 - 12/ 97 Nurse Clinician HI/Children's 6-North
The University ofTexas Medical Branch
Galveston, Texas

12/97- 8/99 Nurse Clinician IIUstaffing
The University ofTexas Medical Branch
Galveston, Texas

8/ 99 - 5/00 StaffNurse/Obstetrics and Gynecology Clinic
The University ofTexas Medical Branch
Galveston, Texas

5/ 01- 1/ 02 Staff Nurse/NICU

Clear Lake Regional Medical Center
Webster, Texas

6.       On June 25, 1985, Respondent's license to practice professional nursing was issued a
Reprimand with Stipulations, by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State ofTexas. A
copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order of the Board dated June 25,
1985, is attached and incorporated by reference as part of this Order.
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7.       On November 17,  1987,  Respondent' s license to practice professional nursing was
Suspended for two( 2) years, with said suspension probated for four( 4) years, by the Board
ofNurse Examiners for the State of Texas. A copy of the Findings ofFact, Conclusions of
Law, and Order of the Board dated November 17, 1987, is attached and incorporated by
reference as part of this Order.

8.       On April 18, 2001, Respondent was issued an Agreed Order by the Board of Nurse
Examiners for the State of Texas requiring her to successfully complete the Texas Peer
Assistance Program for Nurses( TPAPN). A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of
Law, and Agreed Order dated April 18, 2001, is attached and incorporated by reference as
part of this Order.

9.       At the time ofthe initial incident, Respondent was employed as a StaffNurse in the Neonatal
Intensive Care Unit with Clear Lake Regional Medical Center, Webster, Texas and had been
in this position for approximately eight( 8) months.

10.     Respondent, while employed with Clear Lake Regional Medical Center, Webster, Texas,
during January 2002, failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued by the Board ofNurse
Examiners for the State of Texas on April 18, 2001.  Non-compliance is the result of
Respondent' s failure to comply with all the requirements of the TPAPN contract.

11.     Respondent, while employed with Clear Lake Regional Medical Center, Webster, Texas,
during January 2002,wlthdrew Fentanyl from the pyxis for patients who had no physician's
order for the medication. Respondent also failed to document the administration ofFentanyl
in these patients' medical records, as follows:

Date Time Patient Physician' s Order Pharmacy Record( Pyxis)      MAR

1/ 1/ 02 323 600090716438 No Order for Fentanyl Fentanyl 2 ml No

1W021102 6: 13 same No Order for Fentanyi Fentanyl 2 ml No

1/ 6/02 8:59 same No Order for Fentanyl Fentanyl 2 ml No

1/ 6/02 11: 41 same No Order for Fentanyl Fentanyl 2 ml No

1/ 6/02 1: 46 same No Order for Fentanyi Fentanyl 2 ml No

1/ 6/02 3: 26 same No Order forFentanyl Fentanyl 2 ml No

1/ 3102 11: 25 G00090714496 Fentanyl order Fentanyl 2 ml No

discontinued on 12/ 29/01

1/ 3/ 02 1: 06 same same Fentanyl 2 ml No

1/ 3/ 02 1: 56 same same Fentanyl 2 ml No

1/ 3/ 02 3: 33 same same Fentanyl 2 ml No

1/ 3/ 02 5: 30 same same Fentanyl 2 ml No

501324: 003 3- cam



Date Time Patient Physician' s Order Pharmacy Record( Pyxis)      MAR

1/ 6/ 02 4:40 600090714496 same Fentanyl 2 nil No

1/ 6/02 6:07 same same Fentanyl 2 ml No

1/ 3/ 02 604 60000718194 No order for Fentanyl Fentanyl 2 ml No

I/ 10/02 7: 32 same No order for Fentanyl Fentanyl 2 ml No

1/ 10/02 9:56 same No order for Fentanyl Fentanyl 2 ral No

1/ 10/ 02 1: 07 same No order for Fentanyl      - Fentanyl 2 ml No

1/ 10/02 3:37 same No order for Fentanyl Fentanyl 2 ml No

1/ 10/02 639 same No order for Fentanyl Fentanyl 2 m1 No

I/ 11/ 02 7:30 same No order for Fentanyl Fentanyl 2 nil No
r

I/ 11/ 02 826 same No order for Fentanyl Fentanyl 2 nil No

1/ 11/ 02 1039 same No order for Fentanyl Fentanyl 2 ml No

1/ 11/ 02 12:23 same No order for Fentanyl Fentanyl 2 ml No

1/ 11/ 02 2:53'    same No order for Fentanyl Fentanyl 2 ml No

1/ 5/02 7:15 G00090718888 No order for Fentanyl Fentanyl 2 ml No

1/ 5/ 02    ' 8:48 same No order for Fentanyl Fentanyl 2 ml No

1/ 5/02 10:49 same No order for Fentanyl Fentanyl 2 ml No

1/ 5/02 1232 same No order for Fentanyl Fentanyl 2 ml No
i.

1/ 5/02 127 same No order for Fentanyl Fentanyl 2 ml No

1/ 5/02 3: 09 same No order for Fentanyl Fentanyl 2 ml No

115/ 02 4:30 same No order for Fentanyl Fentanyl 2 ml No
4

1/ 5/02 4:30 same No order for Fentanyl Fentanyl 2 ml No

1/ 6/02 6:48 same No order for Fentanyl Fentanyl 2 ml No

1/ 10/02 5: 53 same No order for Fentanyl Fentanyl 2 ml No

1/ 11/ 02 523 same No order for Fentanyl Fentanyl 2 ml No

1/ 10/02 820 600090716531 No order for Fentanyl Fentanyl 2 ml No

1/ 10/02 11: 39 same No order for Fentanyl Fentanyl 2 ml No

1/ 10/02 4:53 same No order for Fentanyl Fentanyl 2 ml No

1/ 10/02 7:21 same No order for Fentanyl Fentanyl 2 m!    No

so i 324:003 4- 
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Date Time Patient Physician' s Order Pharmacy Record( Pyxis)      MAR

1111/ 02 4: 11 G00090716531 No order for Fentanyl Fentanyl 2 ml No

1/ 11/ 02 10: 50 G00090722167 No order for Fentanyl Fentanyl 2 ml No

1/ 11/ 02 1: 56   _ same No order for Fentanyl Fentanyl 2 ml No

Respondent admits that she took the Fentanyl for her personal use and did not administer the
medication without aphysician' s order. Respondent's conduct defrauded the patients and the
facility of the cost of the medication.

12.     Respondent, while employed with Clear Lake Regional Medical Center, Webster, Texas,
during January 2002, misappropriated Fentanyl belonging to the facility and the patients
thereof.  Respondent's conduct defrauded the patients and the facility of the cost of the
medication.

13.     Respondent, while employed with Clear Lake Regional Medical Center, Webster, Texas,
during January 2002, engaged in the intemperate use ofFentanyl. Possession ofFentanyl is
prohibited by Chapter 481 ofthe Texas Health& Safety Code( Controlled Substances Act).
The use ofFentanyl by a Registered Nurse, while subject to call or duty, could impair the
nurse's ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes in the patient's condition, and
could impair the nurse's ability to make rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments,
judgments, and decisions regarding patient care, thereby placing the patient in potential
danger.

14.     Respondent, by her signature to this Order, expresses her desire to voluntarily surrender her
license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

15.     The Board policy implementing Rule 21329 in effect on the date of this Agreed Order
provides discretion by the Executive Director for consideration ofconditional reinstatement
after proofoftwelve( 12) consecutive months ofabstinence from alcohol and drugs followed
by licensure limitations/stipulations and/or peer assistance program participation.

16.     The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1.       Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301. 451- 301. 555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

2.       Notice was served in accordance with law.

3.       The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301. 452(b)( 9) & ( 10),
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217. 12( 1),( 3),( 4),&( 19).

4.       The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301. 452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against LicenseNumber 501324, heretofore issued to GAY
LYN WEIGELT, including revocation of Respondent's professional license to practice
nursing in the State of Texas.

5.       Under Section 301. 453( c), Texas Occupations Code, the Board has the authorityto accept
the voluntary surrender ofa license.

6.       Under Section 301. 453( d), Texas Occupations Code, as amended, the Board may impose
conditions for reinstatement of licensure.

7.       Any subsequent reinstatement ofthus license willbe controlled by Section 301.452(b),Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE§21326-.29, and any amendments thereof
in effect at the time of the reinstatement.

P

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED and ORDERED that the VOLUNTARY

SURRENDER ofLicense Number 501324, heretofore issued to GAY LYN WEIGELT, to practice

professional nursing in the State of Texas, is accepted by the Board of Nurse Examiners.  In

connection with this acceptance, the Board imposes the following conditions:

1.       RESPONDENT SHALL immediately deliver the wallet-size license,
heretofore issued to GAY LYN WEIGELT, to the office of the Board of
Nurse Examiners.

501324: 003 6- 
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2.       RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice professional nursing, use the title
registered nurse" or the abbreviation" RN" or wear any insignia identifying

herself as a registered nurse or use any designation which, directly or
indirectly, would lead any person to believe that RESPONDENT is a
registered nurse during the period in which the license is surrendered.

3.       RESPONDENT SHALL NOT petition for reinstatement of licensure until:
one( 1) year has elapsed from the date ofthis Order; and, RESPONDENT has
obtained objective, verifiable proof of twelve ( 12) consecutive months of
sobriety immediately preceding the petition.

4.       Upon petitioning for reinstatement, RESPONDENT SHALL satisfy all then
existing requirements for relicensure.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's multistate privilege, ifany, to practice professional nursing in the State ofTexas.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.
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OAIDENTS CERTIF CATI©N

I understand that I have the tight to legal Counsel prior to signing this Armed Order.

I have reviewed this Order. I neither admix nor deny the violations alleged herein. By my signature

on.thiiOrder, I agree to theFmdings ofFact, Conclusions afLaw, Order, and any conditions ofsaid

Order, toavoid father disciplinary action in this matter.  I waive Judicial review of this Order.  I

uncicrstanri that this Order becomes dal when accepted bythe Executive Director at which timethe

tams of this Order become effective and a copy will be mailed to me.    

Signed this 30 day of Ocf0,4e1! 2op

I

7 ci: t     .     .
trlr

tostult  , a. ..•.....     day of 007,4192-._       2007- ,    

ttiftgiletUaa 4.4V. 
0_ si

SEAL*

AUCtA JOHNSON in and for the State of  ,     '

i   ; NOTARY PUBLCc STATE OF TEXAS
My Comm. Exp. 0941.03

f. } *. I as to form 63:01.11.M1)( 110186: :

CStor      _ 1 s : I Attorney for Respondent

Signed this clay of 0" L4 lialist 2061:
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WHEREFORE, PREIVE SBSCONSIDBRi3D, tbEacecutive Director on behalfofthe

Board ofNurse Examiners for the State ofTexas does hereby accept the vohuitary surrender of

Liceose Number 501324, previously issued to GAY LYN' WBIGELT.

Bove this
76

day of November. 2002.

I14€ . it,. It-    MN, RN
ExeuntiVe D'aectoran behalf of saki Board

4

Y a
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

s***

In the Matter ofRegistered Nurse

License Number 501324 REINSTATEMENT
issued to GAY LYN WEIGELT AGREED ORDER

On this day came to be considered by the Board ofNurse Examiners for the State

of Texas, hereinafter referred to as the Board, The Petition for Reinstatement of registered nurse

license number 501324, held,by GAY LYN WEIGELT, hereinafter refereed to as Petitioner.

An informal conference was held on August 23, 2005, at the office of the Board

ofNurse Examiners, in accordance with Section 301. 464, Texas Occupations Code.       

Petiti



4.       Petitioner's professional nursing employment history includes:

1/ 82- 4/82  •   Graduate Nurse Texas Children's Hospital
Houston, Texas

9/82- 4/83 Staff Nurse Texas Children' s Hospital
Houston, Texas

6/83 - 8/83 Staff Nurse II The University ofTexas Medical
Children' s 4-North Branch

Galveston, Texas

8/83- 11/ 87 StaffNurse U The University ofTexas Medical
Pediatric ICU Branch

Galveton, Texas

11/ 87- 8/92 StaffNurse The Univeraity ofTexas Medical
Children's 5-North Branch

Galveston, Texas

8/ 92- 17/ 93 StaffNutss The ofTetas Medical
Children' s 6-North

Cr  • Tau

12/93- 12/97 Nurse Clinician pas       - 4° I ofTexas cat

Children's 6-North
c,  •   IIJ Tema

12/ 97- 8/99 Nurse ClinicIan III The University of Texas Medical
Stang Branch.

Galveston, Texas

8/99- 5/00 StaffNurse      •       The University ofTexas Medical
OB/GYN Clinic Branch

Galveston, Texas      .

5/01- 1/ 02 StaffNurse Clear Lake Regional Medical Center
NICU Webster, Texas

2/ 02 - present Not employed in nursing

501324J:407 2-



5.       On June 25, 1985, Petitioner was issued the sanction of a Reprimand with Stipulations
by the Board ofNurse Examiners for the State ofTexas. A copy of the June 25, 1985, .
Order of the Board, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law is attached and
Incorporated, by reference, as part ofthis Order.

6.       On November 17,  1987, Petitioner's license to practice prof was

suspended for two( 2) years, with the sttspension  __    • and her  •.§$>.- ...    placed on

probation for four( 4) years by the Beani ofIlurse Examiners for the State ofT A

copy ofthe November 17, 1987, Order oftthe Board, F . • ti;*4. ofFact, and Conclusions

ofLaw is attache d and incorporated, by referivee, as part of this Order.

7.       On April 18, 2001, Petitionerloner was issued an Agreed Order requiring to participate

in the Texas Peer Assistance program for Nurses( 1'P       . A copy of the April 18,  •
2001 1;, 1 • :   of Fact, of Law, Is attached and"

at..,, by  :. is . tai.*'   as part of this Order.

8.      OnN• •;...ber7, 2 the B vo

to a • 1     In A copy aft ett. 7,2002,

Agreed Order,    r, r h...., ofFact,      Craaritedons of .,av la .  ar rl.

bYrefixerce, as a part of this( hdo.

9. .     On oraboutApril 19, 2005, Petitioner submitted aPetition for Reinstatement ofLicense
to practice professional nursing in the Stage ofTexas.

10.     Petitionerpresented the following in support ofher petition

10. 1.  Letter, dated Mph 8, 2005, from ' .• . t,_, .,',.    LCDC,AAC,Tlas r    +
I r4       .   a Si r tr tlt3,: 1

i leas a y.

p       iy»+
a' • i t *ar: itt (

g'  ; 

t AS

i#

1.G
s

arx,.  aa.. a af. t' t•

TRSAftercaregroupregularly a. ai: t) ., t

yi
t o(+)   tai;  .       : o 5ia: aa of

year.   :.• a f. e.- has t.° tea, t a. t.`. in.!'      Aftercare e. a• e. ax. it.+,tt. tt...

ar+: 1, 4: . 1$ oinksrarkak NIA . .  r.i sr tO bar i;. rr sttriw: yb: s, a

andrin:- r14t1  [ 410,: Q} I to Irar, 9,  i 6̂b«  v14it.}'.'-:• 1S+ lisk9° 4-:

6 11103 to aatri    • ix- , 4i:.

It r1a.' 8 tjal 31s Xt 1/ 18t      ' mar la  •. i 1111lg#  { TW to

professional nursing care and  . wean rx: ar.•: that her license be  : t arar. f rte; ai

restrictions.

102.   Letter, dated March 21, 2005, from Patricia P. Corke, MD, N•'"'•,' rf

petitioner       •. v y, under hex Cate dna J 28,2  . 2     ,       
A• ,ltr re,.,.'_ of

Alcohol e., e t 4o t+     I* a secondary . r: aa;+•.t Offitjer r, t : r+., ve Disorder.

Petitioner has been verycompliant      • x;, 11 .- t, Undher„ .  r •.;: is:. ... . r1.  Dr-

Corke has on record, twelve( 12)       * v ra 1, 1,   i.=t

dates November 20, 2003, to March 10, 2005. In Dr. Cc    ' s pro 1.  ie a.

Petitioner is absolutely able to safely practice professional nursing.
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103.   Letter, dated March 1, 2005, from Julie Mahirt, Supervisor, Quest Diagnostics
Incorporated, Houston, Texas, states Petitionerhas worked for her for the last two( 2)
years and has fotmd her to be a true professional. Petitioner always puts the patient
list and her ealing telivards her patienti     , Itt every encotmter stv:
has. Petitioner follows all policies and procedimea that the  • ••=• • •  has set and

works well with other ataffmembers. She is relitailt: extdhas a•    levttl of • •

l'"'' S ens,10.4.   Letter ofsupport from Terry-L.     BSN Texas,       she hasbeen

ted with Petitioner for the past two( 2) years and has •.•••    witnessed her

recovery after a long struggle with alcoholism and addiction. Ms..liolt ••=•. seen

Petitioner grow In the ikogrturt.ofAlcoholics   ••••  •• • •  and wee her at several

meetings a week. She works the :‘•-•  whither ,•• ••:•, and  •,• •••••   to .•••

aftercare( amp, Ms. Holt knows  ••.•  ' •••• •••   is i-- ••.•   and feels she

should be returned to the ixrofeasion she loves.

10.5.  Leu,ixofstrmtuti.dated. 14,2(05,   •.• QuelliaR,„Melebaila       ••   Dms,

the! rutPethitmeir a littleoverfive($) years set; taint   ••  • •  •   = • •  • •

meg'. During tile first feW It 7 1 7, 7 1 I 1418 tit

1110, f1.      •    t 11, 1alcoholism and her many attempts to.vray sober. It not let

her Fide keep bar I s• tO II o . 4 i 117 1St)* By-en Itt I ff• II tier
sobriety wotdd be  • It If •  I sbe ket* .• # 11      .•  lengt117t • .01f ( 0

achieve solziety. Ms.       r I 4, 1 t tft•      7    . 5 . 1 * rift Ilt.     

leff„, 1 114:, 4 t 1.2tf ff tV  ,Spring of2003. Her attitude inal

fiempeeskedsmtocctingsm. •  I , „, • isebeeetan aft

M     .. 11, 11 1.' 15 11 11 1 •  t 1 3. 0. 1 111 11114" 1/ 1,..s. tfPhaii hoptsthtt Boardwilt
liceture.

10. 6.   Letter ofsupport, dated January 22, 2005, •      F.       Tani?

states she has been acquainted with 1995 Ms.N. 10 bassI f  •   " ft

Petitioner struggle to deal with the o a t tf   * t  ' an.     of I tf

fanatly issues, succumbing in the .     -   to .     Sig S•  7771  ° istiblettat

alcohol Late in Jarauary 2003, hate/ever  •  ID 4 She

repeatedly otherdesire to focus on recovery, and overthepast two(2)  -  •  tassissa

11 104dOriefi just thitt. Her tenacity in 41,       to the.   ofbrat and

her Willingness to follow the 11 ofa    •• ..   t. 4 bieredittyrt, tottLbTenie

has witnessed Petitioner relate her tonestriorttnerk and ytti••,-  •• =     • •••• • =•
willingness to extend a helping hand to others.  • ..=     end! gob

rerriairti but today Ms. Norris sees Petitioner face them using spiritual tools to cope
rather than alcohol.  Ms. Norris hopes the Board decides to reinstate Petitioner' s
license.
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10. 7..  Letter ofsupport, dated February 3, 2005, from Melinda Sprague, Clear Lake, Texas,
states she met Petitioner almost two( 2) years ago, shortly after shejoined Alcoholics
Anonymous and began her recovery from alcoholism and drug abuse., Pedtioner
attends one( I) to three( 3) meetings weekly,verbaQYshares herexperience atg p

level, participates in group activities, and helps newcomers on a regular basis. Ms.
Sprague sees Petitionercontinuc to do whatever is necessn yto"maintainhersobriety,,
straighten out her work and homelife, and remain a productive member ofsociety.
Her dedication to sobrietyand recovery has onlygrown over the years. Ms. Sprague
believes in Petitioner' s personal commitment to remain on a path,ofrecovery first
and forernost.

10.8.   Letter ofsupport, dated January 15, 2005, fiom Janie Wild, Houston, Texas, states
she is Pc kioner' s sponsor in Alcoholics Anonymous. Since she firstmetPetitioner,

jj andaver two'' .   
w, 4s,      1 si'..vatekiy r. vii     f f.       its. 3 gar

tat

t id a11i.f. 1 ii},q sint,—._}t wcat`

any industry and stay sober and drug.free.

10;9.   Documentation of support group attendance dating from October 2002, through
August 2005.

10 10. Documentation oftwenty( 20) TypoI Continuing Education contact hours.
1 L Petitionergives January 24, 2003, as hedate ofsobriety.

CONCLUJSIO iS OF LAW
ti

I.      Pursuant to " Texas Occupations Code,  Sections 301. 451- 301. 555,  the Board has
jurisdiction over this matter.       •

2.      The Board finds that there exists serious risks to pt&blie.lmalth and = fey as a result of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances car chemical

3.      Pursuant to Section 301. 467, Texas Occupations Code, the Board may refuse to issue or
renew a license, and may set a reasonable period that must lapse before reapplication.
Pursuant. to 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 213.26, the Bbard may ' impose reasonable
conditions that a Petitioner must satisfy before reissuance of an unrestricted linens°.
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IT IS THEREFORE AGREED, subject to ratification by the Board of Nurse

Examiners," that the petition of GAY LYN WEIGELT, license number 501324; to practice

professional nursing in the state of Texas, be and the same is hereby GRANTED SUBJECT TO

THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS SO LONG AS THE' PETTTIONER.complies in all respects

with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, § 301.001 et seq., the Rules and

Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX.. ADMIN. CODE

211. 01 et. seq. and the stipulations contained in this Order:

1T 1B FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Petitioneies multistate liceasuro privilege, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State

of Torras

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Petitionees license is

encumbered by this Order, Petitioner may not watt outside the State of Tetras pursuant to a

multistate licensurea privilege without the written permission of the State ofTexas and the Board

ofNursing in the party state where Petitioner wishes to work.

I) PETMONBR SHALL NOT seek employment or practice nursing for

compensation until she has paid all re-registration fees and is issued a license to practice

professional nursing in the State of Texas, which shall bear the appropriate notation.  Said

license issued to GAY LYN WEIGELT, shall be subject to the following agreed postlic ensure

stipulations:
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2) PETITIONER SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of five hundred

500.00) dollars. PETITIONER SHALL pay this fine within forty-five( 45) days of entry of this

Older. Payment is to be made directly to the Board of Nurse Examiners in the form of cashier's

check or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.

3) PETITIONER SHALL,within one( 1) year ofrelifeensure, successfully complete

a course in nursingjurisprudence. PETITIONER SHALL obtain Board approval of the course prior

to enrollment. Honestudy courses and video programswill not be approved. In order for thecourse

to be approved, the target audience must include registered nurses. It must be a minimum ofsix( 6)

contact hours in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, ataindards of

ptactice, and documentation of care. Cowes focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.

PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course

Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify PEnnce BR's

successful completion of the course.  This course is to be talmn in addition to any offing

pdncatiion requirements theBoardmay have for relbeensum Board approved courses can befound

on the Board's'webstte t kus( wider BNE events).

4)   PETITIONER SHALL, within one ( 1) year of relicensu rc, = beta

complete a course in nursing ethics. PETITIONER SHALL obtain Board approval of tic course

prior to enrollment only if the course is ggl being offered bya pre-approved provider. Home study

courses and video programs will not be approved.  The course shall be a minimum of six ( 6)

contact hours in length.  In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall include

Nurses.   The course shall include content on the following:   principles of nursing ethics;

confidentiality, and professional boundaries. Mitt'LONER SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring

institution to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to verify

501324: 007



PETTTIONBR's successful completion of the course.  This course is to be taken in addition to

any continuing education requirements the Board may have for relicensure.      Board approved

courses may befound•on the Boar'd's website, www bneatate.t . us( under BNE events).

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD PETITIONER PRACTICE AS•A REGISTERED

NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, PETITIONER WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT

CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL

SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR ( 64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE

FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS FOR THREE ( 3) YEARS,OF EMPLOYMENT.  THE

LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH     '

TIR tTY SIX(36) MONTHSHA.VEELAPSED. PERIODS OFUNEMPLOYMENT OROP

EMPLOYMENT THATDO NOT REQUIRETHE USE OFAREGISTERED NURSE( RN)

LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD;

5) PETITIONER:SHALLnot yall future emplolras In professional musing ofthis

OrderoftheBoard and the stipulations on PETI'I'IONER's license. PBTI'uONER SHALLpresent

a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law

Judge, ifany, to each future amp'mployerpries' to actingan offer ofesnplo}tmeat

6) PETITIONER.SHALL CAUSE each future employer to submit theNotification

ofEmployment form, which is provided to the PETTFIONER by the Board, to the-Board's office

within five( 5) days of employment as a professional nurse.       •

7)  For the' first year of employment as a Registered Nurse under this Order,

PEUiIONER SHALL be directly supervised by a Registered Nurse. Direct supervision requires

another professional nurse to be working on the same unit as PETITIONER and immodiatcly

available to provide assistance and intervention.  PETITIONER SHALL work only,on regularly
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assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). The PETITIONER SHALL NOT be employed by

a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency,  hospice,  or home health agency.

PETITIONER SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract forservices.  Multiple employers are

prohibited.

8) For the remainderofthe stipulation period, PETTTZO ERSHALL besupervised

by a Registered Nurse who is on the premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the

same unit or ward as PETITIONER, but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to

provide'assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of

two ( Z) years experience in the same of similar practice setting to which the PETTTION$R is

currently working.  PETITIONER SHALL work only regularly assigned,  identified and

predetermined urdt( s).  PETITIONER SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary

nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. PBTTFTONER SHALL NOT be self-

employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

9) PETITIONER SHALL NOT practice as a professional nurse on the night shift,  -

rotate shifts, work overtime, accept on-call assignments, orbe used for coverage on any unit other

than the identified, predetermined unit(s) to which Ptt7 uONER.is regularly assigned for one( 1)     

year ofemployment as a professional nurse.

10) PETITIONER SHALL NOT practice as a professional nurse in any critical cart

area for one( 1) year ofemployment as a professional nurse. Critical care areas include, but are not

limited to, intensive care units, emergency rooms, operating rooms.,telemetry units, recovery rooms,

and labor and delivery units.
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11) PETITIONER SHALL NOT administer or have any contact with controlled

substances, Nubain, Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates for one ( 1) year of

employment as a professional nurse.

I2) PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided

to the PETITIONER by the Board, periodic reports as to PETITIONER's capability to practice

professional nursing These reports shall becompleted by the Registered Nurse who supervises the

PETITIONER These reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board

at the aid of each three( 3) months for three( 3) years ofemployment as a professional nurse.

13) PETITIONERMAILabsl nfinmtheconsumptionofalcoho l,Nubain, Stadoi,

Dalgat Ultram, or other synthetic opiates, and/or the use of controlled substances, except as

prescribed by a licensed practitioner fora legitimate purpose. Ifprescribed, PBTTIT©NER SHALL

CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submit a written report identifying the medication, dosage and

the date the medication Was prescribed. The report shall be submitted directiy to the office ofthe

Board by the prescribing practitioner; within ten( 10) days of the date ofthe prescription.  In the

event that prescriptions for controlled substances are requireed forperiods of two( 2) weeks or,

longer, the Board may require and PETITIONERSHALL submitto an evaluation by aBoard

approved physician specializing in Pain Management' or Psychiatry.    The performing

evaluator willsubmit a written report to theBard's office, including results ofthe evaluation,

clinical indications for the prescriptions, and recommendations for on-going treatment within

thirty( 30) days from the Board' s request.

14)  PETITIONER SHALL submit to random periodic screens for controlled

substances, tramadol hydrochloride ( Ultram), and alcohol.  For the first three( 3) month•period,

random screens shall be performed at least once per week. For the second three( 3) month period,
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random screens shall be performed at least once per month.  For the remainder of the stipulation

period, random screens shall be performed at least once every three( 3) months.

Specimens shall be sc reneci•for at least the following substances:

Eunplt
i

404I

4/ 4 41 . 101, 1 44:. 4: on I" i.....

firm rinoids . 4    • 

Cocne

Ejjh.,.  ff

111,-.

ado' It ft . 4. 1 Lox t1s..( Ultimo)     

A Board representative may appear at the PETITIONER's plate ofemployment at any timeduring

the stipulation period and require PE Ir ONER to produce a specimen for screening.

Aflscroars shall beixtverly monitored and produccd,inaccordance with t eBoardls

policy on Random Drug Testing.  A complete chain of custody shall be maim for each

specimen obtained and analyzed. PETiTTONER SHALL be responsible for the costa ofall random

drug screenbrg dining the stipulation period..

Any positive result for which the horse does not have a valid prescription wd1 be

regarded as non-eompliance with the terms of this Order and may subject the nurse to further

disciplinary action by this Board. 

15) PETITIONER SHALE. attend at least two ( 2) support group meetings each.

week, one ofwhich' shall be for substance abuse; and PETITIONER SHALL provide acceptable

evidence ofattendance. Acceptable evidence shall consist ofa written record ofat least the date of

each- meeting; the name of each group attended; and the signature and printed name of the   -

chairperson ofeach group attended by rtnnnlONER. PLiTI1ONER SHALL submit the required

evidence on the forms provided by the Board at the end ofevery three( 3) months. No duplications,

copies, third party signatures, or any other substitutions will be accepted as evidence.
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this

Order,   PETITIONER. SHALL be issued an unencumbered license and multistate licensure

privileges, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State ofTexas.

BALANCE OE PAGEINTENIIONALLY LEFT BLANK

CONTINUED ONNCrPAGE
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PBTTTTONEjt'S CERTIFICATION

Iunderstand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Reinstatement Agreed

Order. I waive representation by counsel. I certify that mypastbehavior, except as disclosed in my     .
Petition for Rent of I.icensure, has been in conformity with the Board' s professional

character rule. I have provided the Board  'with complete and accurate docuntaitation ofmy past

behavior in violation Of the penal law of any jurisdiction which was disposed of through any
procedure short ofconvictions, such as: conditional discharge, deferred adjudication or dismissal.

I have no criminal prosecution pending in any jurisdiction.       

I have reviewed this Order. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings ofFact,

Conclusions ofLaw, Order nd any conditions ofsaid Order. Iwaivejudicial review ofthis Order.

I understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the

terms ofthis Order be come a ffective, and a copy will be maltedto me. I agree to inform the Board .

ofany other fiat or event that could constitute a ground for denial of licensure prior to reinstating
mylicaise to practice paoitsaioualmusingin the state ofT xas. Iamderstand thatifIiiitocomply
with all tamers and conditions of this Order,my license to practice professional nursing in the State

4

ofTexas win be revoked, as a consequence ofmynoncompliance.

ILA
z?.:,,.: d tt , t day 0,       iter; ,i ` t..

4,    nee this / 1p'' ay of G 2005.

r.   {   
r a adzz

z"..).".;•.-..,... .,...?". 4`z"..)" r•-0;,.» ...;.
4 Notary Public in and for Ibe State of

r

GAY LYN WEIGELT
502 SEAWAY DRIVE
EL LAGO, IX 77586

50( 124:007 13 •



t    ,
d

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the B   - ofNurse Examiners for

the State ofTexas does hereby ratify and adopt the Reinstatement Agreed Order that was signed

on the 16th   , daai of*  September   , 2005, by GAY' LYN WEIGELT, Registered Nurse

license number 501324, and said Order is final.    '

Effective this 20th day of Ottober   , 2005.

Katherine A.Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
ofsaid Board
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
W

e**********************••••••••••**************    

W

issued to

Matter

Y

of lumber 01324 AGREED
ik.

141§       
ORDER a

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board, 
g

considered the matter of GAY LYN WIIGELT, Registered Nurse License Number 501324,     

hereinafter referred to as Respondeet.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section, 90I.452(bXI)„ (9), and ( 10), Texas Occupations Code.  Respondent waived

informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to theonlyofthis Order offered byKatherine
A.Thomas, MN,RN, Bxec utiv. Director, subject to ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1.      Prior to the instituthan4Agencyproceedings, noticeofthe nutters specified below in these
Findings ofFeat was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an oplorttnfty to
show compliance with all requirements ofthe law for retention ofthe license.

2.      Respondent waived informal proceedings, n a udhearing, and agreed to the ent yofthis
Order.

3.      Respondent is= ready licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
4.      Respondent received a Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing from the University of Texas,

Houston, Texas, on December 1, 1981. Respondent was licensed to practice professional
nursing in the State ofTexas on September 15, 1982.

5.      Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:
1/ 82- 4/82 Graduate Nuts° Texas Children' s Hospital

Houston, Texas

9182- 4/83 StaffNurse Texas Children' s Hospital
Houston, Texas

501324:007
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AsonsommommmulIMINNI

Respondent' s professional nursing employment history continued:
6/83- 8/83 StaffNurse 11 University ofTexas Medical Branch

Children' s 4-North Galveston, Texas

8183- 11/ 87 StaffNurse 11 Universityof Texas Medical Branch
Pediatric ICU Galveston, Taus

11/ 87- 8192 StaffNurse II University ofTexas Medical Branch
Children's 5-North Galveston, Texas

8/92- 12/93 StaffNurse iQ University ofTexas Medical Branch
Children's 6-North Galveston, Texas

12/93- 12/97 Name Clinician III UniversityofTexas Medical Branch
Children's 6 North Galveston, Texas

12/ 97- 8199 Nurse Clinician III University ofTexas Medical Branch
Staffing Galveston, Team.

99- 5A00 StafNur a UniversityofTexas Medical Branch
OB/ YN clinic Galveston, Te

5/01- 1/ 02 StaffNwser ClearLake Regfonal Medical Center
Webster, Texas

a SAV7 IN 0.      St. Joseph Medical Center
Houston, Texas

6.      On lime25, 1985, Resirondent was issued the sanction ofa
the Board ofNurse)mars for the State ofTexas. Acopyofthe lune 25, 1985, e
of the Board, Findings ofFact, and Conclusions ofLaw is attached and incorporated,,byreferences, as partoffhls Order.

7.      OnNovensber 17, 29$7,R dent'sestop
for r      :, Weber&       filar4) yearsbid* ltdellftese = 4 r+ w f  . Rethe State ofTexas. A copyaftha November1 7,, 1}987,,

fyt
hder of

yy:

yyi..
c t g'i 4 i t C.. ofA,  Cons ofLaw is attached end

incorporated, by re&aa ce, as ikart of t 4 i A, Order.
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8.      On April 18, 2001, Respondent was issued an Agreed Order by the Board of Nurse
Examiners for the State ofTexas requiring her to participate in and successfully complete
the Tess Peer Assistance Program for Nurses( ITAPN). A copy ofthe April 18, 2001,
Agreed Order, Findings ofFact, and Conclusions ofLaw, is attached and incorporated, by
reference, as part ofthis Order.

9.      On November 7, 2002 the Board ofNurseExaminers for the State ofTexas accepted the
voluntary surrender ofRespondent' s license topracticeprofessional nursing in the State of
Texas. A copyoftthe November 7, 2002, Agreed Order, Findings ofFact, and Conclusions
ofLaw is attached and incorporated, by reference, as a part of this Order.

10.     On October 20, 2005,Respondent' s license to practice professional nursing was Reinstated
with Stipulations by the Board ofNurse Examiners for the State ofTexas. A copy ofthe
October20,., Reinstatementt Order, Findings ofFact, and Conclusions ofLaw
is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part ofthis Order.

11.     The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired mnsieg one due to ate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency.

12.     Formal Loges were filed on September 23, 2008.  A copy of the Formal Charges is
attached and incorporated, by reference, as part ofthis Order.

13.     Formal Chargess were mailed to Respondent on September 23, 2008.

WNCWSR)NS OF LAW

1.      Pursuant totrams Occupations Code, Sections 301.451- 301. 555, the Board hasjurisdicdon
over thismbar:

2.      Notice was served in accordance with law.

3.      The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(bXl),( 9), and

10), Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX ADMIN. CODE§ 217.12( 10)(A)and( 11) B).
4.      The evide ncetxeivedissufficient cause pu sumatto Section 301.452(bj,Texas Occupations

Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 501324,
heretofore issuedto GAYLYN WEIGELT, includingrevocation ofRespondectt's license to
practice nursing in the State ofTexas.
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ORDER

1T IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas

Board ofNursing. that Registered Nurse License Number 501324, previously issued to GAY LYN

WEIGELT, to practice nursing in Texas is hereby SUSPENDED and said suspension is enforced

until Respondent completes a treatment program approved by the Board, provides documentation

ofsuccessful compledon, and has obtainedtwelve( 12) consecutivemoths ofsolniety. Anyrelapse

prior to the completionofthe twelve( 12) consecutive months ofsobriety will result In anextension

of the enforced suspension until such twelve( 12) consecutive months of sobriety and additional
treatment have been attained.

11 15 FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's multistate licessineprivilege, ifany, to practice nursing in compact states.

rr IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondents license is

encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the Stato.of Texas pursuant to a

molds' tate licensureptivRege without thewritten permission ofthe Texas Board ofNursing and the
Board ofNursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

rr is FuRTHER. AGREED, upon verification of successful completion of the

approved treatment and twelve( 12) consecutive mouths of sobriety as set out in this Order, the

Suspension will be, stayed, and RESPONDENT will be issued a IIMITED LICENSB with
STIPULATIONS.

501324407 4-
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IT TS FURTHER AGREED that:

1) The stipulations outlined and required herein SHAM, supersede all pre ious

stipulations required by any Order entered by the Texas Board ofNursing.

2) RESPONDENT SHALL comply In all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
TexasOccupations Code.§¢3O1.OO1etseq., theRulesandRegalations toNurse Education,

Iicensure and Practice, 22 TEX ADMLN. CODE¢ 2l I. I et seq and this Order.

3) Muleu dert etermofthisOr+der,RBSPONDEN'TSfHALLNOTprovidedirect

patient care. For the proposes ofthis Order, direct patient care involves a personal rebtionship
between the Nursewrithe client,and includes, but Is not Ibnited to: teaching, counseling, assessing
the client's needs andstria,and providing skilled nursing care.

4)ShouIdRESPONDENTdesiretoretivatoardlnlcatlaracticese ttingwhichwoctld

require her to provide direct patient cam, RESPONDENT SHALL petition the Board for such
approval. RESPONDENT shall notpetition the Board& ranch approval until: at least one( 1) year

has elapsed ikonthe date otftbis Order; andRESPONDENT basobtained objective,verifiableproof
of twelve ( 12) ooaaecutlive months of sobriety immediately preceding the per.  Farther,

RESPONDENT shall be required to Retie'  y all then existing requirements for approval.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.  
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Iunderstand that' have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.

Ihavo reviewed this Order. Inei heradmit nor deitythe violations alleged herein. By my signature
on this Order, Iagree to the Finder ofFact, Conclusions ofLaw, Order,and any conditions ofsaid
Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. Iwaive judicial review of this Order. I I

understand that this Order is subject to ratification the
I

by Board. When this Order is ratified, the

Leans ofthis Order become effective, and a copy will be mated to me. I understand that ifI fatil to

complywithallturns and conditions ofthis Order, IwrlIbe subject to investigation and disciplinary
Win,inchuirtg revocation ofmy license to practice professional nursing in the State ofTexas,
as a consequence° fraynaroanpltance.

Signed this    /   day of / 4.. ie 20.e,t;

1...  "',;  

IA  ,, r.   A e", 1 .` ;.4,-.

V.fl.l
s +# 4ti}'.f T. ; .-:'s . K*. H

Sworn to and subscribed before me this& day of atf e, 1 20 0 9

y t" ts       ::- - C\ i4' t110  '1Q it i 4

7 Ott Notary Public in and for the State of       '
1-:.'•    

It3-41!# t

Approved as to form  ,. ,, -    . rw

I.QUis   : qo.  
a-.A'    sir, ...  ?, r:   1111 . 611

Signed this   /    day of      /

tiff
f

20 61.,7

501324A07 g_
r.

cio



t r

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 11th day of August

20 09  ,
by GAY LYN WEIGELT, Registered Nurse License Number 501324, and said Order is

193 0' ;'  Effective this 8th day of September  , 20 09  .

irrEetmrt* ' A. Thomas, MN,RN
Executive Director on behalf
ofsaid Board

501324407
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In the Matter ofPermanent License BEFORE THE
Number 501324, Issued to
GAY LY'N WEIGELT, Respondent-  BOARD OF NURSING

FORMAL CHARGES•

This isa l• `.. 1a .   y  .  ..--••#•#' 

underSeation.301.452(b),T a.>, i11 :• 1.# 1. 1:. Code.. Respondent,
GAYLYN LT, is a itigisteted Nurse     •    ••.., az4., number$O132r , which is in cuirent
statue at the time ofthis pleading.    

written act a of the fa ar1 conduct"aniged•to intront 8d a+.-,,.,„       

t to
epoonde t at Res _ nd of record slid • ..:,, 1x0, 1'..#•,;       ' A ' s; i  # w#' a 1,. 1111 ' 11'.: o

co lance wall requiem'     eta ofthe law for ofthe
QQ

u#[# Sa iv;rti;r...      '   r#t# aur,.. fr . 1•• t+ r=; :

1 procoodirig.•  

CHARGE L
w

hoot -•...114; 1*',    

j:
fs s>.  to to ...#     S`,.•'. 1 #    .%.# 1Mi,  .:.. fi1.•   ... ,  ' 1 4..+ 1...

yew1# 1  # f• 1 I. #.: # i,•.      t      j;# 11#. 4 w- 3    ,#. 4+ 114 s. i       "# t# i ..:.

by+.'
1  •• 1•."#  .,.. l.€, f.-.  # #.,.. .  

iih ryanc L 11.^.,    Denson'    a •       EB,.     ..

r1 . ,„.  b Mini/ or 1ltr 1# 
4* 11 1 3- fig). #9r. 4 11%     .' :`. 8 8 : 41, 18..., : 3110 ii 48    %' 4* 3* 3* c R# T. Cr'

lb
11i3i. M 1 v111   # 4Y; ill*rl. i end 41. 3. 31 41411. d1 it. St11 8.^.    # F# 41 if - 4*. 6 i i a., A.::  . t.* Ai* 11.   1

ei_#, # i 1 . tY.       .• 3a.. 9t#.   # s# '. t4c.. f!#:       1 n. A '..,: ti 14
sF; 1-. of•..`- i•. # t+ of .+«. .  ti M. r;.# ` • r .'..• d# Y.     }.: 1*<*° 1..

hi. #41..;. 1. X+  1,:. a#...      

nWA• •it# r    . 
1 s t 4 11 1;      ## i:.•• a f11. 4:   nation     . fx . 4}#' 4>  +' i1 i..#     301 Y° #

4"    Tuns e      '     3   " a . a 4 1144
of22   +e.  d.*       7   +      A!..AD      .

CHARGE IL •  ••

On or about February.20, 2008,While employed with St. Joseph.Medical.al

1nte
r,,.I oquston, Texas,

fair# ##  
8 j.. 4 10 41)# fit R'.:. with the • H##€. e#,, f. f## c« kit• Agreed Order issued to h on October

2    , by the Texas .-: 1;. cif g.    ' 1#,..• ft,..,:•#•  is fa. I1v3illtofitaf8il13I'et0'COnIp1j with
Stipulation Number Thirteen( 13) of the Orderwhich states, in pertinent part;

13) PEZTfONBRSHALLabstain from theconsumption ofalcohol,Nu Stadol,

Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates, and/or the useofcontrolled substances
unless prescribed by s licensed practitioner or a legitimate purpose....

The above action is grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section 301. 452(hx1) anda_

10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE§ 217.12( 11)( B).



k `     .-. NQTJCR IS GIVEN that staffwill present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of     . ,

rt f`       revocation ofResp nadent' s license to practice nursing in the State ofTexas pursuant to the Board's
I rules, n TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 213.27'- 21333:  Additionally, staff will seek to on

u  '     

Revcedenttheadmirdstrative costs oftheproceedingPto§301.461, TEX. txC.CoDBArur.
ffi The i of inoluda,•but is not limited to, the cost paid bythe board to the State

i'
is

Office ofAilministritive Hearings and the Offzie oftheAttorney General orotherBoard counsel for       •
4 legal and investigative services, the.co t of a court reporter and witnesses, reproduction ofrecords,

A

board staff time, travel, and expenses.  These shall be in'an amount ofat least one thousand two
hthdred.dollars($ 1200.00).  -    

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part oftliis
pleading and can be found at the Board's wobsite, wa w.bon stato.tx.us.

liOTICitIS G'.   to 1,,. ... t. '.  =-. .  , r; .1e, based{ tt.. a 41.,: at:`. e the :#: k .      r
t.',. 1 0 ... . U1 :, 9' ...,

lx+ 1 Ou policies . 1 i. lions= TFi li -„ ,  ...,. .. A isc i!''.f•.fi, e# YP

Use Disorder!.. ..1€ 1 .° r,  ',`'       ` : 1: r«:.:... r. ito-*,       a- art-

www.boon.state.txaus.

ISNOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that R$ pest-...... 1sye. a    .   r.,. •  its set''', - below
described in the Ordess which.gue attached and tt:..;...,,--=.. by , r:.* i.., .. totpeltof it•..;., ... r •, t...

1
ii.° t k:.,rtj1 a -[! I”     4c.• 71. Y i. ci t• < 46. 13111I1: w1 Fi,. a     ° ts-3,x

198,,   gtie4 R ..  . 4 1. .    a  ." 1-.- 17,    -  #. O      .      April 4,2A)01,  

Piled this • 434til.   ¢ay of E.7  20.:Lit.,..,   

era     TEXAS BOARD x°

t s     ,   ,
w

Sri, 
w

1 BD]iC8
1r._ "

lAs+, also C-"=  

I>   19, 1            Law
TsBow 3# ',, Specialhation

tti State Bar No. 10838300
tttltt`     

Victoria Cox North, Assistant General Counsel
State BarNo. 04789585

John F. Legs,Assiut General Counsel
StateBar No 60783533     .
TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

333 Guadalupe, Tower 111 Suite 460
Austin, Texaa 78701
P:( S12) 305- 6824

F:( 512) 305-8101 or( 512)305=7401 . 

Attachments:   Agreed Order dated June 25, 1985
Agreed Order dated November 17, 1987

Agreed Order dated April 18, 2001.
Agreed Order dated Navernber 7, 2002

R e_ Agteed Order dated Ocfobear 20, 2005
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